RESOLUTION 16-29

A RESOLUTION SETTING FEED-IN TARIFF FEE SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed and posted an ordinance adopting the Hyrum City Municipal Code, a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the Revised Ordinances of Hyrum City and ordinances adopted through July 15, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Title 13 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code provides for the operation and maintenance of public utility services, including culinary water, wastewater, irrigation water, and electrical power; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 13.16 of Title 13 specifically sets forth those regulations governing operation of the municipal electrical power system, including the establishment of service rate schedules and related fees; and

WHEREAS, Section 13.16.600 provides for a Feed-In Tariff Policy for metered solar power generation and provides for fees and rates to be set by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum, Cache County, Utah, as follows:

1. Payments are made for metered production:

A. Two-tier, 20 year, fixed price standard offer:

- (1.) Class 1 4¢/kWh 1 kW-100 kW;
- (2.) Class-2, 3¢/kWh >100 kW to 1,000 kW
- B. Class-1 projects must be operational in 6 months from time of acceptance of the PPA, Class-2 projects must be operational in 12 months.

2. Application fee due upon application:

A. \$400 for a production meter and an engineer review plan plus \$1 per kW installed capacity.

3. This resolution shall become effective upon adoption and the rate schedules contained herein shall apply to all subsequent electrical power billings. ADOPTED AND PASSED by the Hyrum City Council this $20^{\rm th}$ day of October, 2016.

HYRUM CITY

BY:_____

Stephanie Miller Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder